
A C C E P T A N C E 

The undersigned, by and through its duly authorized 

representatives, hereby acknowledge that they have read the 

terms and conditions of Ordinance No _j_tj:!.,t .. f;''7 an. Ordinance 

providing for continuation of progress payments during such 

interim period of time as may be necessary to complete the 

construction of the East Well Field Production Wells, Phase II -

Contract 19414 and do hereby agree each for the other, that 

such amendment to the contract will not be used or construed 

to have waived any rights or constitute a defense to any claim 

or right of either the City or the undersigned and provided 

further that the execution of this acceptance does not consti­

tute an admission by the undersigned of any statement or 

allegation contained in said ordinance. 

R.J. Strasser Drilling Co. 

By r?~~~ C. o?/,ft~~ 
!di/ ,t) ti9 0 ;t7:!:_ ;;r (Title l 

fr//) 1<· C /~ r // J?) cf ,2__ 



GENfJRAl. 
POWER OF 
ATTORNE\' FIREMAN•s FUND INSURANCE COMPt\NY 
KNOW AU, MEN BV THESE PRESENTS: That FIREM/\N'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY, u Corporution duly org1111ized und existing under the 
luws of the State of California, and havinf its principul office in the City and Count~' of San Francisco, in suid Stutc, has made, constituted and appointed, 
and docs by these presents muke. constitute and appoint 

-----ROGER C. ROTHROCK-----
PORTLAND, OR 
its )rue and luwful Attorncy(s)-in-Fact. with full power a11d authority hereby conferred in Its nnmc, pince and stead, to C'iecutc, seul. acknowledge and 
deliver uny nnd all bonds, undertakings. recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof••---------------------------

and to hi~d the Corpornt ion thereby as fully and to the sarne extent as if such honds were signed by the President. sealed with the corporate seal of the 
Cnrporatton 11nd duly attested hy its Secretary. herehy ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorncy(s)•in-Pact may do in the premises. 

This power of attorney is granted pursuant to Article VII I. Section 30 and :\I of By-laws of FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY now in full 
force and dkct. 

"A rl kit· \' 111, Appoi111mc111 ;me/ A u1hori1y A.,si\/11111 .H'L'ret.iric.,, and i\ 11om('_1 -in- J-;1c1 and Al!L'/1/.1 to ,ll·cert Lc}!.tl /'rOL't'1.1 and Ha Ac Ap11,·un111,·t·,. 

ScL·tion J(l, _.\11poinr111e111. lite Chairnrnn 0f the: Board of Dirci.:ton, the Prc,idc111, any Vii.:c-Prc,idcnt or any oilier per-.on authori,cd b~ thL· Boa1d nf 
Dircclor~. lhL' Chairman of the Hoard .:if Director~. tlw President or any \'kc-Prc\ident, may, from time 10 time, ar1rnin1 Rc~idcnt /\,,i..,1ant SL'L'rt·iarit:.., 
and •\ltnrm•~,-in-1 uc1 to rerrc..,cnt and act for and on behalf of the Corroration and .'\gent\ 10 ricccr1 legal JHlll'L''" and 1nahe aprcaran~-e, for and 011 
bd1alf of IIH' Corporal ion. 

SL'l'tion JI, .•\111h11ri1_,. Thl' Authority ,1f ,uch Re..,idcn1 As,b1an1 Secre1ariL·,, A'itorney.,•in-hH'l, and !\gent, ,hall he a1 prc,crihL·d in the in,1ru1111.·n1 
e,idl'lll'ill[! lhl·ir arroint111cnt. and any such appointment and all nuthnrit~ gran1,·d thL·rcb~· ma~ hL' rt·, i~L•d al an) time b~ tht· Board of Dirccltm or h~ 
.iny pcr,011 t'l11powered 10 makt· such appointmenl." 

This power of nttorney is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution ad,,ptcd hy the Board of Directors of Fl REM AN 'S 
FUND INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of July, 19fifi. and !-1•id Resolution has not been amended or 
repealed: 

"RESOLVED. that the signature of ,my Vice-President. Assistant Secrelary. and Resident Assistant Secretary of this Cor!)oration. and the seal of this 
Corporation mar be affixed or printed on any· puwer of attorney. on an) rcvncatinn of any power of atlorncy. or on any certificate relating thereto. h~ 
facsimile. and any power of attorney. any revocation of any power of allorney. or certificate hearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall he 
valid and himling upon the Corporation." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these 1m:sc111-, to he signed hy ils Vice-President. 

and it~ corpnratcseal to be hereunto affixed thi~ 12th day of January . 19 _B_L_ . 

FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COM PA NY 

.._ ~ -~ W, 4 "'- " b · 
B~ ------------,\~'1-<~~.p~,,-.,1~d,-·n-, -----------

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

CIT\' AND t'Ol'NT\' OF SAN FRANCISCO 

On lhh 12th da~ of January ' 19 JU___ . before me p(•r,onally 1.·amc Wi 11; am w. Lauber 1 

to me kntnin, \\ho, being hy me duly "'om, did dcro,e and \ay: 1ha1 he i~ Vice-Pn·~ide111 of FIRU.1:\:--J'S FU~D INSUR..\~CE CO\IP:\NY, 1hc Cnr• 
roration dt:~dibcd in and which executed the above inqrument; that he know" the seal of ~aid Corporatilm; that the '>eai affixed to the said in'>trurnc111 
h such corpnratl' ,cal; that ii \\ a~ so a ffi.\cd b~ order of I he ll oard of I) ircclor<. of <.,aid Corporal inn and that he signed hh name I hereto hy like (1rdcr. 

IN WITNESS \\'HEREOF, I ha\'e hereunto ,el my hand and affi\cd my offkial ,cal. the day and yl'ar herein firn abn,c 11rittc11. 

■IIIIIIIIIIIIUIIIIIIIIIIHNIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIII ■ 
: OFFICIAL SEAL : 

i a·.-.. · -.. SUSIE K. GILBERT E 
E \~:-.., ~_j ; NOT ARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA 5 E ~ OTY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ,-= My Commission Expires Nov. 17, 1984 
■ HIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIAIIIUIU ...... NII 

CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

CIH AND rot.1NTY Of' SA!'/ FRANCISCO 

I, the undmigned, Resident Assistant Secretary of FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMP,\NY, a CALIFORNIA Corporation, DO ~ERE BY 
CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached POWER OF ATTORNEY remain.., in full force and ha, 1101 been revo~ed; and rurthermorc that Article VIII, 
Section~ 30 and 31 of the By-laws of the Corporation, and the Resolution of the Board of Din.'clor'-, set forlh in the Power of Attorney, are now in 
force. 

1st i1ar1 "'h 82 Signed and sealed at the City and County of San Francisco. Dated the ______ day of _________ 1
• __ .... ______ , 19 --- • 

360711-FF-11-80 



ti(. J. St'taJJer :brilting Co. 

January 22, 1982 

City of Portland 
Bureau of Water Works 
1800 S. W. Sixth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

8110 S. E. Sunset lane 
Portland, Oregon 97206 

Attention: William Hoffstetter 

Reference: East We 11 Fie 1 d Production We 11 s - Phase I I 
Time Extension 

Gentlemen: 

In reply to your request for a detailed list of dates and days required 
to complete various phases of the drilling contract~ we submit the 
following: 

1. Work on well number 4 to determine what section of the screen 
the sand is entering the well, July 28 to August 3~ 6 calendar 
days. 

2. Days required to remove pump, install slip packer and reinstall 
pump in well number 8, September 7 to September 14, 6 calendar 
days. 

3. Slip packer failure in well number 7. Remove well screen, drill 
and install 12 inch casing, install well screen, remove 12·inch 
casing, develop and test. October 9 to November 11, 33 calendar 
days. 

4. Removing 10 inch pipe in test well number 11. Large cobbles 
rolled and dented 10 inch pipe and 6 inch pipe locking them 
together while pulling 10 inch pipe and grouting well from 417 
feet up to 7 feet from surface. November 13 to November 24, 12 
calendar days. 

5. Additional developing well number 10. Remove test pump due to 
excessive drawdown, redevelop well with surge block and bailer, 
jetting, and air surging, reinstall test pump, pump well for 



City of Portland 
January 22, 1982 
Page Two 

48 hours, remove pump and air su~ge the well for 20 hours. 
December 18 to January 20, 34 calendar days. 

A total of 91 calendar days were required to complete the above items. 
We are working 2 - 8 hour shifts on well number 9 and working from 
6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. on well number 11 to enable us to work as many 
hours as possible vlithout disturbing the neighbors. We are anticipating 
a completion date of April 9, 1982 and are requesting a 77 day extension 
of time. 

Respectfully submitted, 

R. J. STRASSER DRILLING CO. 

Paul 0. Rydman 
Manager 

POR:slm 

cc: Paul Norseth 
Robert Wi 11 is 



EXHIBIT "B" 

A C C E P T A N C E 

The undersigned, by and through its duly authorized 

representatives, hereby acknowledge that they have read the 

terms and conditions of Ordinance No. an Ordinance 

providing for continuation of progress payments during such 

interim period of time as may be necessary to complete the 

construction of the East Well Field Production Wells, Phase II -

Contract 19414 and do hereby agree each for the other, that 

such amendment to the contract will not be used or construed 

to have waived any rights or constitute a defense to any claim 

or right··of either the City or the undersigned and provided 

further that the execution of this acceptance does not consti­

tute an admission by the undersigned of any statement or 

allegation contained in said ordinance. 

R.J. Strasser Drilling Co. 

By ------------------
{Title) ---------------

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

City Attorney Fireman's Fund Insurance Co. - Bond 



ORD I NANCE No·, 

An Ordinance authorizing an extension of time on a contract with 
R.J. Strasser Drilling Co., to construct and test production 
wells for the Bureau of Water Works, and declaring an 
emergency. 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1. The Bureau of Water Works has entered into Contract No. 
19414 with R.J. Strasser Drilling Co., to construct and 
test pump water wells. 

2. The work detailed in the specifications was to be per­
formed within 270 days of written "NOTICE TO PROCEED", 
which was issued April 24, 1981. 

3. Three change orders were issued by the Bureau of Water 
Works that substantially increased the amount of time 
necessary to complete the work. The change orders include 
both extra work not included in the original contract and 
the redesign of packers for wells number 7 and 10. 

4. R.J. Strasser Drilling Co., has requested that the completion 
date under Contract No. 19414 be extended because of an 
increase in the work and delays caused by circumstances be­
yond their control, which are listed in the attached letter 
dated January 22, 1982, and by this reference made a part 
hereof as Exhibit "A". 

5. Section 108,06 DELAYS AND EXTENSIONS of the Standard Con­
struction Specifications of the City of Portland permits 
the contract time to be extended for delays in the performance 
of the work due to causes beyond the control of the Contractor. 

6. The Chief Engineer of the Water Bureau has determined that 
77 days of work are allowable under Section 108.06 of the 
Standard Construction Specifications. An additional 77 days 
will extend the contract to April 9, 1982. To continue 
progress payments beyond January 23, 1982, the Chief Engineer 
of the Water Bureau recommends that authorization of progress 
payments beyond the specified completion date of construction 
take the form of an ordinance with provisions for acceptance 
by the contractor and the surety. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. Contract No. 19414 with R.J. Strasser Drilling Co., is 
hereby extended 77 days to April 9, 1982. 

Page No. 1 of 2 



ORDINANCE No. 

b. The progress payments may continue to be made to the 
Contractor subsequent to April 9, 1982, said date being 
the extended contract completion date, and further providing 
that the payments that are made subsequent to April 9, 1982, 
will not be held to have waived any rights that the City has, 
or may have, under the contract to declare the Contractor in 
default and to insist upon liquidated damages, and that the 
fact that said payments are authorized and/or made shall not 
be used by Contractor or Surety as a defense to any action or 
suit at law that City or Contractor or Surety may hereafter 
institute in a court of law or equity involving the contract 
between the parties. 

c. The Bureau of Water Works, with the approval of the Commissioner 
in Charge, is hereby authorized to continue progress payments 
to the Contractor if in their combined discretion such payments 
should continue. 

d. The Mayor and Auditor hereby ars authorized to draw and deliver 
warrants for progress payments to R.J. Strasser Drilling Co., 
in such amounts as are requested by and approved by the Chief 
Engineer of the Bureau of Water Works and the Commissioner in 
Charge. 

e. This Ordinance shall have no force and effect until the accept­
ance by R.J. Strasser Drilling Co., and its surety has been 
filed with the Auditor of the City, in the form of acceptance 
to be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the form of acceptance which is attached to the original 
only hereof, marked Exhibit "B", and by reference made part 
hereof. 

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because 
further progress payments are necessary to insure that payment is 
made for labor and material expended by R.J. Strasser Drilling Co., 
and to enable it to meet its commitments to its suppliers and 
sub-contractors under the contract; therefore, this Ordinance 
shall, subject to acceptance as set forth in Item 6 of Section 1 
hereinabove, be in force and effect from and after its passage by 
the Council. 

Passed by the Council, FEB 2 4 1982 

Mayor Francis J. Ivancie 
February 17. 1982 
W.F. Hoffstetter:ls 
BUC No. 18600374 

Attest: 

Page No. 2 of 2 



_THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

Yeas Nays 

JORDAN I 
LINDBERG I 
SCHWAB I 
STRACHAN I 

I 

IVANCIE I 

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR 

JORDAN 

LINDBERG 

SCHWAB 

STRACHAN 

IVANCIE 

Calendar No. 44~~ 

ORDINANCE No. :152877 

Title 

An Ordinance authorizing an exten­
sion of time on a contract wit 
R.J. Strasser Drilling Co., to 
construct and test production 
wells for the Bureau of Water 
Works, and declaring an 
emergency. 

filPd FEB 19 Brl 

INTRODUCED BY 

Mayor Francis ,I Ivaocie 

NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER 

Affairs 

Finance and 
Administration 

Safety 

Utilities 

Works 

BUREAU APPROVAL 

Bureau: 

Water Works 
Prepared By: Date: 

W.F& Hoffstetter:ls 2/17/82 
Budget Impact Review: 

CALENDAR 

Consent ~ Regular 

NOTED BY 
City Attorney 

City Auditor 

City Engineer 


